$17 million (asset) (2012: $6 million (asset)). These are recognised at fair value in accordance with AASB 139.

(iv) Sensitivity on Interest Rate, Foreign Exchange and Fuel Price Risk

The table on the following page summarises the gain/(loss) impact of reasonably possible changes in market risk, relating to
existing financial instruments, on net profit and equity before tax. For the purpose of this disclosure, the following assumptions
were used:

»» 100 basis points (2012: 100 basis points) increase and decrease in all relevant interest rates
»» 20 per cent (2012: 20 per cent) USD depreciation and USD appreciation
»» 20 per cent (2012: 20 per cent) increase and decrease in all relevant fuel indices
»» Sensitivity analysis assumes hedge designations and effectiveness testing results as at 30 June 2013 remain unchanged
»» Sensitivity analysis is isolated for each risk. For example, fuel price sensitivity analysis assumes all other variables, including
foreign exchange rates, remain constant

»» Sensitivity analysis on foreign currency pairs and fuel indices of 20 per cent represent recent volatile market conditions

156

Qantas Group

Profit Before Tax Hedge Reserve

2013
$M

2012
$M

2013
$M

2012
$M

100bps increase in interest rates

Variable rate interest-bearing instruments (net of cash) (25) (29) – –

Derivatives designated in a cash flow hedge relationship – – 30 34

Derivatives and fixed rate debt in a fair value hedge relationship (14) 5 – –

100bps decrease in interest rates

Variable rate interest-bearing instruments (net of cash) 25 29 – –

Derivatives designated in a cash flow hedge relationship – – (32) (36)

Derivatives and fixed rate debt in a fair value hedge relationship 15 (5) – –

20% movement in foreign currency pairs

20% (2012: 20%) USD depreciation (101) (27) (350) (205)

20% (2012: 20%) USD appreciation 101 60 728 422

20% movement in fuel indices

20% (2012: 20%) increase per barrel in fuel indices 60 88 200 70

20% (2012: 20%) decrease per barrel in fuel indices (70) (45) (51) (82)

(C) CREDIT RISK

Credit risk is the potential loss from a transaction in the event of default by the counterparty during the term of the transaction
or on settlement of the transaction. Credit exposure is measured as the cost to replace existing transactions should a
counterparty default.

The Qantas Group conducts transactions with the following major types of counterparties:

»» Trade debtor counterparties – the credit risk is the recognised amount, net of any impairment losses. As at 30 June 2013 trade
debtors amounted to $898 million (2012: $794 million). The Qantas Group has credit risk associated with travel agents, industry